

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: September 30, 2018 6:18 PM  
FILING ID: 843254116E96D  
CASE NUMBER: 2017SC430

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals  
Court of Appeals Case No. 15CA1394  
Lake County Case No. 14CR0032

Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

v.

Respondent / Cross-Petitioner,

WILLIAM STEVEN BERRY.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  
JACOB R. LOFGREN, Assistant Attorney  
General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6459  
E-Mail: jacob.lofgren@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 40904  
\*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 17SC430

**PETITIONER / CROSS-RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
A sheriff’s deputy that takes evidence held in the public trust in an evidence locker and converts it to his own use can be convicted of embezzlement of public property because the embezzlement of public property statute should cover property that is possessed by a public entity.....	7
A. De novo review applies.....	7
B. Background concerning the definition of “property” provided to the jury. ....	8
C. Under section 18-8-407(1), the term “public property” should encompass property that is either owned or possessed by a public entity.....	9
1. The plain language of section 18-8-407 is ambiguous, and nothing in the statutory language suggests a legislative intent that the section should apply only to property owned by a public entity.....	13
2. Applying the rules of statutory construction, section 18-8-407(1) applies to property owned or possessed by a public entity.....	21
a. The legislative history and prior case law do not suggest that section 18-8-407 should be limited to property owned by a public entity. ....	22
b. The goal of section 18-8-407 is to prohibit a public official from reaping unjust gain by virtue of his or her position. ....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
c. If this Court adopts the court of appeals' narrow reading of section 18-8-407, absurd results will follow. ....	39
D. Because section 18-8-407(1) includes property possessed by a public entity, the evidence at trial was sufficient to sustain the defendant's conviction. ....	42
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
Abu-Nantambu-El v. State, 2018 COA 30.....	10, 11, 21
Clark v. People, 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010).....	43, 46
Colorado Educ. Ass’n v. Rutt, 184 P.3d 65 (Colo. 2008) .....	27
Colorado State Bd. of Accountancy v. Raisch, 931 P.2d 498 (Colo. App. 1996) .....	27
Davis v. Dunlevy, 53 P. 250 (Colo. 1896).....	30
Doubleday v. People, 364 P.3d 193 (Colo. 2016) .....	7
Frazier v. People, 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004).....	12, 21
Lewis v. People, 123 P.2d 398 (Colo. 1942) .....	38
Marsh v. People, 389 P.3d 100 (Colo. 2017) .....	42
Martin v. People, 27 P.3d 846 (Colo. 2001) .....	11, 21
Montoya v. People, 394 P.3d 676 (Colo. 2017).....	43, 44
Moody v. People, 176 P. 476 (Colo. 1918) .....	34, 38
Moore v. United States, 160 U.S. 268 (1985) .....	31
Moss v. Bd. of County Comm’rs for Boulder County, 411 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2015).....	27
Moulton v. McLean, 39 P. 78 (Colo. 1895).....	23, 30
People in Interest of L.M., 416 P.3d 875 (Colo. 2018).....	10
People v. Benavidez, 222 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	17
People v. Berry, 2017 COA 65.....	<i>passim</i>
People v. Diaz, 347 P.3d 621 (Colo. 2015) .....	11, 12, 17
People v. Feldstein, 174 N.E. 843 (Ill. 1931) .....	38
People v. Fielden, 427 P.2d 880 (Colo. 1967).....	29, 31
People v. Gallegos, 260 P.3d 15 (Colo. App. 2010) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Garcia, 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005) .....	10
People v. Graves, 368 P.3d 317 (Colo. 2016) .....	11
People v. Griego, 209 P.3d 338 (Colo. 2018) .....	7, 10
People v. Hunter, 307 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2013) .....	11
People v. Janousek, 871 P.2d 1189 (Colo. 1994) .....	11
People v. Luther, 58 P.3d 1013 (Colo. 2002).....	11
People v. McBride, 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	42
People v. McIntier, 134 P.3d 467 (Colo. App. 2005).....	43, 44
People v. Molina, 388 P.3d 894 (Colo. 2017) .....	43
People v. Oliver, 405 P.3d 1165 (Colo. App. 2016).....	11
People v. Perez, 367 P.3d 695 (Colo. 2016).....	43
People v. Rediger, 416 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2018) .....	7
People v. Schneider, 292 P.2d 982 (Colo. 1956) .....	23, 31
People v. Skrbek, 599 P.2d 272 (Colo. App. 1979) .....	30, 35, 36
Price v. People, 240 P. 688 (Colo. 1925).....	36, 37
Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	12
Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc. v. Rhino Linings USA, Inc., 37 P.3d 458 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	27
SDI, Inc. v. Pivotal Parker Commercial, LLC, 339 P.3d 672 (Colo. 2014).....	15
Starr v. People, 147 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1945) .....	29, 31
Turbyne v. People, 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007) .....	16
United States v. Davila, 693 F.2d 1006 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	31
Vaughan v. McMinn, 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997) .....	25
Woellhaf v. People, 105 P.3d 209 (Colo. 2005) .....	27
Wright v. People, 91 P.2d 499 (Colo. 1939) .....	29, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 2-4-201, C.R.S. (2018) .....	21
§ 2-4-203, C.R.S. (2018) .....	11, 21
§ 18-4-401, C.R.S. (2018) .....	35
§ 18-8-404, C.R.S. (2018) .....	2
§ 18-8-407, C.R.S (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 40-5-16, C.R.S. (1963) .....	22
§ 40-5-17, C.R.S. (1963) .....	22
§ 40-5-17, C.R.S. (1953) .....	22
§ 40-5-18, C.R.S. (1953) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) .....	4
C.L. 1921, § 6735 .....	22
C.L. 1921, § 6736 .....	22
C.S.A. 1935, Ch. 48, § 100 .....	22
C.S.A. 1935, Ch. 48, § 101 .....	22
Ch. 1121, sec. 1, § 18-8-407, 1971 Colo. Sess. Laws 462.....	25
G.L. 1877, § 658 .....	22
G.L. 1877, § 659 .....	22
G.S. 1883, § 768 .....	22
G.S. 1883, § 769 .....	22
Mills' Ann. Stat. § 1245 (1891).....	22
Mills' Ann. Stat. § 1246 (1891).....	22
R.S. 1868, pp 206-07, § 61 .....	22
R.S. 1868, pp 206-07, § 62 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
R.S. 1908, § 1691 .....	22
R.S. 1908, § 1692 .....	22

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const., art. 10, § 13 .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------------	---------------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Wharton’s Crim. Proc. (10th Ed.) § 592, p 766.....	37
Arvada Municipal Code § 62-97(c) (2018) .....	38
Black’s Law Dictionary 1232 (7th ed. 1999).....	14, 37
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 935 (10th ed. 1993).....	14
